The scope of the Tender comprises the purchase and sale of the totality of the 

shares of CITELEC that belong to EA and represent fifty per cent (50%) of the 

capital stock of CITELEC. 

1.2.2.  As of the date hereof, the shares owned by EA in CITELEC are two hundred 

seventy-seven million seven hundred fifty-six thousand four hundred thirty-one 

(277,756,431) shares ("EA Shares"), of which (i) thirty-eight thousand seven 

hundred seventy-one (38,771) are ordinary, book-entry "Class A" shares, with a 

nominal value of one peso ($1) each and with the right to one (1) vote per share 

("EA Class A Shares"), (ii) two hundred thirty-six million fifty-four thousand 

one hundred ninety-four (236,054,194) are ordinary, book-entry "Class B" 

shares, with a nominal value of one peso ($1) each and with the right to one (1) 

vote per share ("EA Class B Shares"), and (iii) forty-one million six hundred 

sixty-three thousand four hundred sixty-six (41,663,466) are ordinary, book- 

entry "Class C" shares, with a nominal value of one peso ($1) each and with the 

right to one (1) vote per share ("EA Class C Shares"). 

1.2.3.  For the purposes hereof, the term "EA Shares" shall be considered as 

comprehensive of any other share/s of CITELEC subscribed or acquired by EA

[...]

The rest of the shares of TRANSENER are distributed 

between the FGS Anses and the capital market as floating capital. 

3.1.2. Likewise, CITELEC is the holder of (i) zero point zero seven per cent 

(0.07%) 

of TRANSENER INTERNACIONAL and (ii) zero point zero zero zero zero 

zero zero four thousand seven hundred eighty-four per cent (0.0000004784%) 

of TRANSBA. The rest of the shares of both companies belongs to 

TRANSENER. 

3.2.  Characteristics of CITELEC shares and participation in other companies 

3.2.1.  CITELEC 

3.2.1.1. The capital stock of CITELEC is five hundred fifty-five million five hundred 

twelve thousand eight hundred sixty-two pesos ($555,512,862) and is 

represented by five hundred fifty-five million five hundred twelve thousand 

eight hundred sixty-two (555,512,862) book-entry shares of one peso ($1)  

nominal value each and with the right to one vote per share. 

3.2.1.2. The shareholders of CITELEC are: (i) EA, holder of the EA Shares; and (ii) 

Pampa, holder of the Pampa Shares. 

3.2.1.3. In Table 1 the summary of the total shares of the capital stock of CITELEC is

[...]

CITELEC, is governed by the CITELEC Agreements, as well as by the 

provisions established in the by-laws of CITELEC. 

3.2.2. TRANSENER 

3.2.2.1. TRANSENER is the concessionaire of the High Voltage Electric Power 

Transmission Public Service. Its concessioned network is integrated by almost 

twelve thousand four hundred kilometers (12,400 km) of transmission lines. In 

such sense, TRANSENER has as its object the provision of the High Voltage 

Electric Power Transmission Public Service, according to what is established 

in the TRANSENER Concession Contract. 

3.2.2.2. The capital stock of TRANSENER is four hundred forty-four million six 

hundred seventy-three thousand seven hundred ninety-five pesos 

($444,673,795) and is represented by four hundred forty-four million six 

hundred seventy-three thousand seven hundred ninety-five (444,673,795) 

shares of one peso ($1) nominal value each and with the right to one vote per 

share. 

3.2.2.3. The total of the shares of the capital stock of TRANSENER is divided into the 

following classes: 

Table 3 - TRANSENER Shares 

Class Quantity

[...]

Book-entry class B 217,890,147 

Total 444,673,795 

3.2.3. TRANSBA 

3.2.3.1. TRANSBA is the concessionaire of the Public Service of Electric Energy 

Transportation by Trunk Distribution in the province of Buenos Aires. The 

concessioned network operated by TRANSBA is six thousand nine hundred 

eighty-two kilometers (6,982 km). TRANSBA is in charge of the operation 

and maintenance of the network in tension of up to two hundred twenty 

kilovolts (220 kV) in the province of Buenos Aires, according to the 

TRANSBA Concession Contract. 

3.2.3.2. The capital stock of TRANSBA is four hundred eighteen million sixty-seven 

thousand one hundred seventy pesos ($418,067,170) and is represented by 

four hundred eighteen million sixty-seven thousand one hundred seventy 

(418,067,170) shares of one peso ($1) nominal value each and with the right to 

one vote per share. 

3.2.3.3. The total of the shares of the capital stock of TRANSBA is divided into the 

following classes: 

Table 4 - TRANSBA Shares 

Class Quantity